Example 4.1. The following parametric values are considered in appropriate units: K = $100/setup, P =
15 000 units/year, D = 5000 units/year, Hc = $1.5/unit/year, Bc = $3/unit, wc = $20/unit, ηc = $30/unit,
δ = 0.12 per dollar per day, ξ = 0.2, a = 1450, b = 30, λ = 0.2, β1 = β2 = 2, ξ1 = 1/36, ξ2 = 1/12, h1(t) =
ξβ1
1 β1t

β1−1, and h2(t) = ξβ2
2 β2t

β2−1. The optimal solution is t∗ = 0.034 year, ξ∗ = 0.0069, K∗ = $17.79, and
the corresponding expected total cost is ETC∗ = $969.159/year (see Fig. 2).

Further, the cases are solved when λ = 0.03, 0.05, 0.1, 0.2, 0.3, and 0.4. The optimal solutions are summarized
in Table 2.

The optimal production run length and setup cost under various warranty periods and the corresponding
expected total cost per unit time are summarized in Table 2.

5. Sensitivity analysis

This section describe the effects of changes in major cost parameters such asK,Hc, wc, Bc, ηc, and δ on optimal
total cost. By changing the values of parameters by −50%,−25%,+25%, and +50% one can find sensitivity

Table 2. Optimal solutions for Example 4.1.

λ Investment model Without investment model Saving (%)

t∗ ξ∗ K∗ ξ∗(ξ) ξ∗(K) ETC(·)($) t∗ ETC1(·)($)
(year) ($/setup) (year)

0.03 0.0340802 0.0462 17.780 43.96 2503.48 962.34 0.0781 1161.64 17.16
0.05 0.0340804 0.0277 17.790 59.27 2503.48 964.17 0.0761 1185.10 18.64
0.10 0.0340808 0.0139 17.790 80.05 2503.46 966.67 0.0715 1241.10 22.11
0.20 0.0340816 0.0069 17.791 100.82 2503.42 969.16 0.0644 1343.78 27.88
0.30 0.0340824 0.0046 17.791 112.94 2503.39 970.61 0.0592 1436.89 32.45
0.40 0.0340833 0.0035 17.792 121.54 2503.35 971.65 0.0550 1522.69 36.19

Notes. Savings = {[ETC1(·)− ETC(·)]/ETC1(·)} × 100%.

Figure 2. Graphical representation of expected cost per unit time (ETC∗) versus production
run time (t∗).

262 REKHA GUCHHAIT ET AL.

Table 3. Effect of changes in the parameters on expected total cost.

Parameters Changes PCI in Parameters Changes PCI in
(in %) ETC∗

2(·) (in %) ETC∗
2(·)

−50% −12.44% −50% −05.06%
−25% −05.16% −25% −01.85%

K0 +25% +4.01% Bc +25% +01.21%
+50% +7.28% +50% +02.07%
−50% −08.98% −50% −00.25%
−25% −03.53% −25% −00.10%

Hc +25% +02.52% ηc +25% +00.08%
+50% +04.41% +50% +00.15%
−50% −15.93% −50% −21.63%
−25% −07.96% −25% −09.29%